on the lands now owned by said Cement land company, and known and described as fractional lot number two in the northwest quarter of section number twenty-one, and the north forty acres of lot number three, in said section twentyone, all in township number eight north, of range numbered twenty-two east, in the county of Milwaukee, state of Wisconsin. Said piers, docks or wharves to be used for the loading and unloading of vessels or other water craft, or any other necessary and proper purposes, and are not to extend into said lake for a distance of over one thousand feet.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 728, A.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT act authorizing C. L. Nelson to build a dock or pier into the waters of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

C. L. Nelson, et al., author-ized to build

SECTION 1. C. L. Nelson, his associates, successors, executors, heirs or assigns, are hereby audock or pier in thorized and empowered to build and maintain Sturgeon Bay, Door county. a dock or pier extending one thousand two huna dock or pier extending one thousand two hun-dred feet into the waters of Sturgeon Bay, from the south half of lot number eight in subdivision number one, in the city of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, Wisconsin, now owned by C. L. Nelson of said city.

SECTION 2. Provided, that this dock or pier shall not extend beyond the range line of Leatham & Smith's dock, and the dock of the Island Lumber company, and also to be subject to all the conditions of section number 94, of chapter 341.

Limit.

charter of the city of Sturgeon Bay, Door county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication Approved April 6, 1391.

No. 341, A.] [Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 194.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Chippewa Falls to issue bonds to fund its floating debt, building a public school house in Third ward, and other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Common council authorized Chippewa Falls, in the state of Wisconsin, is to issue bonds hereby authorized to issue coupon bonds of said to fund noat-ing debt. city, in an amount sufficient to pay its floating debt, and for the purpose of defraying the expenses of building an addition to its school located in ward Three of said city.

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be numbered in Form and deregular order, and shall be issued in denomina- bonds. tions of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or some multiple thereof, not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) as the common council of said city shall determine, and shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per contum per annum, payable semi-annually, and said bonds and interest shall be made payable at such times and places, and be of such form, as said common council shall then determine and prescribe.

SECTION 3. Said bonds shall be signed by the Bonds, how is mayor of said city and countersigned by the city clerk thereof, and under the corporate seal of said city; and in the hands of a bona fide holder said bonds shall be full and complete evidence of the indebtedness of the said city, according to the tenor and effect of said bonds.